



### Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The following are non-GAAP financial measures not prepared in accordance with GAAP that are used by management and external users of the Company's financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies. The Company believes that the foregoing are useful supplemental measures that provide an indication of the results generated by the Company's principal business activities. However, these measures are not recognized by GAAP and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, these measures may not be comparable to similar measures provided by other issuers. From time to time, the Company provides forward-looking forecasts of these measures; however, the Company is unable to provide a quantitative reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP measures because management cannot reliably quantify certain of the necessary components of such forward-looking GAAP measures. The reconciling items in future periods could be significant. To see how the Company reconciles its historical presentations of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures, please visit the Investors—Documents & Disclosures—Non-GAAP Reconciliation page on the Company's website at <https://ir.chordenergy.com/non-gaap>.

### Cash GPT

The Company defines Cash GPT as total GPT expenses less non-cash valuation charges on pipeline imbalances and non-cash mark-to-market adjustments on transportation contracts accounted for as derivative instruments. Cash GPT is not a measure of GPT expenses as determined by GAAP. Management believes that the presentation of Cash GPT provides useful additional information to investors and analysts to assess the cash costs incurred to market and transport the Company's commodities from the wellhead to delivery points for sale without regard to the change in value of its pipeline imbalances, which vary monthly based on commodity prices, and without regard to the non-cash mark-to-market adjustments on transportation contracts classified as derivative instruments.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the GAAP financial measure of GPT expenses to the non-GAAP financial measure of Cash GPT for the periods presented:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(In thousands)			
<b>GPT</b>	\$ 47,513	\$ 41,885	\$ 180,219	\$ 141,644
Pipeline imbalances	135	(1,133)	(7,768)	(4,570)
Gain on derivative transportation contracts	3,723	393	20,570	7,331
<b>Cash GPT</b>	<b>\$ 51,371</b>	<b>\$ 41,145</b>	<b>\$ 193,021</b>	<b>\$ 144,405</b>

## Cash G&A

The Company defines Cash G&A as total G&A expenses less G&A expenses directly attributable to the merger of equals with Whiting, non-cash equity-based compensation expenses, G&A expenses attributable to shared service allocations and other non-cash charges. Cash G&A is not a measure of G&A expenses as determined by GAAP. Management believes that the presentation of Cash G&A provides useful additional information to investors and analysts to assess the Company's operating costs in comparison to peers without regard to the aforementioned charges, which can vary substantially from company to company.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the GAAP financial measure of G&A expenses to the non-GAAP financial measure of Cash G&A for the periods presented:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
(In thousands)				
<b>General and administrative expenses</b>	\$ 25,545	\$ 58,084	\$ 126,319	\$ 209,299
Merger costs <sup>(1)</sup>	—	(13,360)	(9,701)	(97,739)
Equity-based compensation expenses	(8,849)	(20,918)	(46,108)	(43,378)
G&A expenses attributable to shared services	—	—	—	(1,624)
Other non-cash adjustments	(3,640)	(1,446)	(7,804)	(3,330)
<b>Cash G&amp;A</b>	<b>\$ 13,056</b>	<b>\$ 22,360</b>	<b>\$ 62,706</b>	<b>\$ 63,228</b>

- (1) Includes costs directly attributable to the merger of equals with Whiting for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022.

## Cash Interest

The Company defines Cash Interest as interest expense plus capitalized interest less amortization and write-offs of deferred financing costs. Cash Interest is not a measure of interest expense as determined by GAAP. Management believes that the presentation of Cash Interest provides useful additional information to investors and analysts for assessing the interest charges incurred on the Company's debt to finance its operating activities and the Company's ability to maintain compliance with its debt covenants.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the GAAP financial measure of interest expense to the non-GAAP financial measure of Cash Interest for the periods presented:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
(In thousands)				
<b>Interest expense</b>	\$ 6,344	\$ 6,539	\$ 28,630	\$ 29,349
Capitalized interest	531	1,844	4,133	4,647
Amortization of deferred financing costs	610	(1,191)	(3,023)	(4,008)
<b>Cash Interest</b>	<b>\$ 7,485</b>	<b>\$ 7,192</b>	<b>\$ 29,740</b>	<b>\$ 29,988</b>

### Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, depletion and amortization (“DD&A”), merger costs, exploration expenses and impairment expenses and other similar non-cash or non-recurring charges. The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations as Adjusted EBITDA less Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations. The Company defines Adjusted Free Cash Flow as Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations less Cash Interest and E&P and other capital expenditures (excluding capitalized interest and acquisition capital).

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow are not measures of net income or cash flows from operating activities as determined by GAAP. Management believes that the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow provides useful additional information to investors and analysts for assessing the Company’s results of operations, financial performance, ability to generate cash from its business operations without regard to its financing methods or capital structure and the Company’s ability to maintain compliance with its debt covenants.

The following table presents reconciliations of the GAAP financial measures of net income including non-controlling interests and net cash provided by operating activities to the non-GAAP financial measures of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow for the periods presented:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(In thousands)			
<b>Net income including non-controlling interests</b>	\$ 301,633	\$ 377,568	\$ 1,023,779	\$ 1,858,470
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest	6,344	6,539	28,630	33,034
Income tax expense (benefit)	88,049	(43,532)	315,249	54,196
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	167,432	141,803	598,562	369,659
Merger costs <sup>(1)</sup>	—	13,360	9,701	97,739
Exploration and impairment expenses	2,073	506	35,330	2,204
(Gain) loss on sale of assets	6,502	(2,272)	2,764	(523,767)
Net (gain) loss on derivative instruments	(51,935)	79,361	(63,182)	208,128
Realized loss on derivative commodity price derivatives	(50,463)	(129,772)	(256,692)	(561,105)
Net (gain) loss from investment in unconsolidated	91	4,612	(21,330)	(34,366)
Distributions from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	2,307	3,266	10,806	43,873
Equity-based compensation expenses	8,849	20,918	46,108	43,426
Other non-cash adjustments	59	3,273	(1,753)	703
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>480,941</b>	<b>475,630</b>	<b>1,727,972</b>	<b>1,592,194</b>
Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations	—	—	—	(12,296)
<b>Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations</b>	<b>480,941</b>	<b>475,630</b>	<b>1,727,972</b>	<b>1,579,898</b>
Cash Interest	(7,485)	(7,192)	(29,739)	(29,988)
E&P and other capital expenditures	(208,846)	(164,074)	(922,338)	(503,071)
Cash taxes paid	(17,195)	—	(17,195)	—
<b>Adjusted Free Cash Flow</b>	<b>\$ 247,415</b>	<b>\$ 304,364</b>	<b>\$ 758,700</b>	<b>\$ 1,046,839</b>
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	\$ 543,334	\$ 478,391	\$ 1,819,851	\$ 1,924,026
Changes in working capital	7,541	105,805	91,866	46,560
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest	6,344	6,539	28,630	33,034
Current income tax (benefit) expense	(30,820)	(5,205)	19,701	25,855
Merger costs <sup>(1)</sup>	—	13,360	9,701	79,894
Exploration expenses	2,073	1,923	6,367	2,548
Realized loss on commodity price derivatives	(50,463)	(129,772)	(256,692)	(561,105)
Distributions from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	2,307	3,266	10,806	43,873
Deferred financing costs amortization and other	566	(1,950)	(505)	(3,194)
Other non-cash adjustments	59	3,273	(1,753)	703

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(In thousands)			
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>480,941</b>	<b>475,630</b>	<b>1,727,972</b>	<b>1,592,194</b>
Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations	—	—	—	(12,296)
<b>Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations</b>	<b>480,941</b>	<b>475,630</b>	<b>1,727,972</b>	<b>1,579,898</b>
Cash Interest	(7,485)	(7,192)	(29,739)	(29,988)
E&P and other capital expenditures <sup>(2)</sup>	(208,846)	(164,074)	(922,338)	(503,071)
Cash taxes paid	(17,195)	—	(17,195)	—
<b>Adjusted Free Cash Flow</b>	<b>\$ 247,415</b>	<b>\$ 304,364</b>	<b>\$ 758,700</b>	<b>\$ 1,046,839</b>

(1) Includes costs directly attributable to the merger of equals with Whiting for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

(2) The year ended December 31, 2023 includes \$14.5MM of E&P and other CapEx related to divested non-operated assets that will be reimbursed.

## Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Attributable to Chord Per Share

Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Attributable to Chord Per Share are supplemental non-GAAP financial measures that are used by management and external users of the Company's financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies. The Company defines Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord as net income attributable to Chord after adjusting for (1) the impact of certain non-cash items, including non-cash changes in the fair value of derivative instruments, non-cash changes in the fair value of the Company's investment in an unconsolidated affiliate, impairment and other similar non-cash charges, (2) merger costs and (3) the impact of taxes based on the Company's effective tax rate applicable to those adjusting items in the same period. Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord is not a measure of net income as determined by GAAP.

The Company calculates earnings per share under the two-class method in accordance with GAAP. The two-class method is an earnings allocation formula that computes earnings per share for each class of common stock and participating security according to dividends declared (or accumulated) and participation rights in undistributed earnings. Adjusted Diluted Earnings Attributable to Chord Per Share is calculated as (i) Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord (ii) less distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to participating securities (iii) divided by the weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding for the periods presented.

The following table presents reconciliations of the GAAP financial measure of net income attributable to Chord to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Net Income Attributable to Chord and the GAAP financial measure of diluted earnings attributable to Chord per share to the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted Diluted Earnings Attributable to Chord Per Share for the periods presented:

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(In thousands)			
<b>Net income attributable to Chord</b>	\$ 301,633	\$ 377,568	\$ 1,023,779	\$ 1,856,159
Net (gain) loss on derivative instruments	(51,935)	79,361	(63,182)	208,128
Realized loss on commodity price derivatives	(50,463)	(129,772)	(256,692)	(561,105)
Net (gain) from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	91	4,612	(21,330)	(34,366)
Distributions from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	2,307	3,266	10,806	43,873
Impairment	—	(1,417)	28,964	(344)
Merger costs <sup>(1)</sup>	—	13,360	9,701	97,739
(Gain) loss on sale of assets	6,502	(2,272)	2,764	(523,767)
Amortization of deferred financing costs	(610)	1,191	3,023	4,177
Other non-cash adjustments	59	3,273	(1,753)	703
Tax impact <sup>(2)</sup>	21,250	6,901	67,520	187,403
Other tax adjustments <sup>(3)</sup>	—	(125,465)	—	(400,823)
<b>Adjusted net income attributable to Chord</b>	<b>228,834</b>	<b>230,606</b>	<b>803,600</b>	<b>877,777</b>
Adjusted net income attributable to Chord from discontinued operations	—	—	—	(6,142)
Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to participating securities	(842)	(74)	(2,482)	(96)
<b>Adjusted net income from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders</b>	<b>\$ 227,992</b>	<b>\$ 230,532</b>	<b>\$ 801,118</b>	<b>\$ 871,539</b>
<b>Diluted earnings attributable to Chord per share</b>	<b>6.95</b>	<b>\$ 8.64</b>	<b>23.59</b>	<b>\$ 57.55</b>
Net (gain) loss on derivative instruments	(1.20)	1.82	(1.46)	6.45
Realized loss on commodity price derivatives	(1.16)	(2.97)	(5.91)	(17.40)
Net (gain) from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	—	0.11	(0.49)	(1.07)
Distributions from investment in unconsolidated affiliate	0.05	0.07	0.25	1.36
Impairment	—	(0.03)	0.67	(0.01)
Merger costs <sup>(1)</sup>	—	0.31	0.22	3.03
(Gain) loss on sale of assets	0.15	(0.05)	0.06	(16.24)
Amortization of deferred financing costs	(0.01)	0.03	0.07	0.13

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(In thousands)			
Other non-cash adjustments	—	0.06	(0.04)	0.04
Tax impact <sup>(2)</sup>	0.49	0.16	1.56	5.81
Other tax adjustments <sup>(3)</sup>	—	(2.87)	—	(12.43)
<b>Adjusted Diluted Earnings Attributable to Chord Per Share</b>	<b>5.27</b>	<b>5.28</b>	<b>18.52</b>	<b>27.22</b>
Less: Adjusted Diluted Earnings From Discontinued Operations Attributable to Chord Per Share	—	—	—	(0.19)
Less: Distributed and undistributed earnings allocated to participating securities	(0.02)	—	(0.06)	—
<b>Adjusted Diluted Earnings From Continuing Operations Attributable to Chord Per Share</b>	<b>\$ 5.25</b>	<b>\$ 5.28</b>	<b>\$ 18.46</b>	<b>\$ 27.03</b>
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding	43,378	43,667	43,398	32,251
Effective tax rate applicable to adjustment items <sup>(2)</sup>	22.6 %	24.3 %	23.5 %	24.4 %

- (1) Includes costs directly attributable to the merger of equals with Whiting for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.
- (2) The tax impact is computed utilizing the Company's effective tax rate applicable to the adjustments for certain non-cash and non-recurring items.
- (3) Other tax adjustments relate to the change in the deferred tax asset valuation allowance, which was adjusted to reflect the tax impact of the other adjustments using an assumed effective tax rate that excludes its impact.